position.  In the consolidated statement of activities, the results of the hospital’s operations were
presented under the caption “Loss on discontinued operations.” In these consolidated financial
statements the comparative information for 2015 has been restated in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles to reclassify the assets, liabilities, and operations of the hospital
as part of continuing operations.

World Radio Missionary Fellowship, Inc. and Affiliate, dba Reach Beyond 28
For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

24 Reclassifications in prior year financial statements, continued

Due to an oversight of facts that existed at the time the 2015 financial statements were prepared,
amounts have been reclassified between unrestricted and temporarily restricted net assets to
make the information comparable to the 2016 financial statement presentation.

The following table summarizes the changes and their impact on the 2015 consolidated financial
statements.  Where there is an asterisk, amounts also reflect the effect of the restatement
described in Note 10:

Consolidated statement of financial
 position:

As previously
reported

or restated*  Reclassification  As reclassified
  Unrestricted net assets — operating   $ 5,515,542*  $  (1,265,460)   $ 4,250,082
  Temporarily restricted net assets —
   missionary support   3,137,041   (243,717)   2,893,324
  Temporarily restricted net assets —
   projects   2,075,542   1,509,177   3,584,719

Consolidated statement of activities:
  Public support — contributions,
   unrestricted   1,508,958   (706,185)   802,773
  Public support — contributions,
   temporarily restricted   11,017,944*   706,185   11,724,129
  Net assets released — purpose
   restrictions, unrestricted   9,792,057   690,889   10,482,946
  Net assets released — purpose
   restrictions, temporarily restricted   (9,792,057)   (690,889)   (10,482,946)
  Net assets released —
   administrative assessments,
   unrestricted   1,065,057   (176,203)   888,854
  Net assets released —
   administrative assessments,
   temporarily restricted   (1,065,057)   176,203   (888,854)
  Change in net assets — unrestricted   (2,588,563)   (313,913)   (2,902,476)
  Change in net assets — temporarily
   restricted   214,330   313,913   528,243
  Net assets — beginning of year,
   unrestricted   16,525,669   (951,547)   15,574,122
  Net assets — beginning of year,
   temporarily restricted   5,003,584   951,547   5,955,131
  Net assets — end of year,
   unrestricted

  13,937,106   (1,265,460)   1,671,646

  Net assets — end of year,
   temporarily restricted

  5,217,914   1,265,460   6,483,374

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

  ON SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Board of Trustees

World Radio Missionary Fellowship, Inc.

and Affiliate d.b.a. Reach Beyond

Colorado Springs, Colorado

Colorado Springs, Colorado

May 1, 2017

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of World Radio Missionary Fellowship, Inc. and Affiliate d.b.a.
Reach Beyond, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, and our report thereon dated May 1,
2017, which expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements, appears on page 1. Our